



Republic of the Philippines  
Province of Benguet  
La Trinidad

Tel. Nos. (074) 422-4718 to 24 (Operator) / Telefax: (074) 422-5506

**BIDS AND AWARD COMMITTEE**  
**(Drugs, Medicine, Medical Supplies and Equipment)**



**INVITATION TO BID**

1. The **Bids and Awards Committee (Drugs, Medicine, Medical Supplies and Equipment)** Through its Regular Fund intends to apply the hereunder amount being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payment for the hospital projects:

| Item No. | Projects   | Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) | Cost of Bidding Documents |
|----------|--|--|---------------------------|
| 1        | PURCHASE OF NURSING SUPPLIES<br>(PR NO. 2022-01-001) | Php 5,930,020.00                       | Php 10,000.00             |

Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected during bid opening.

2. The BAC (DMMSE) now invites bids for the above stated projects. Delivery will be 14 days for upon receipt of Notice to Proceed. Bidders should have completed within three (3) years from the date of submission and receipt of bids a contract similar to the Project. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents particularly in Section II. Instruction to Bidders.
3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 9184, otherwise known as the “Government Procurement Reform Act”. Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA 5183.
4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from the **BAC (Drugs, Medicines, Medical Supplies and Equipment)** and inspect the Bidding Documents from Monday to Friday from 8:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m.
5. A complete set of Bidding Documents in the form of Electronic Copy – CD (Compact Disk) may be purchased by Interested Bidders starting **January 19, 2022 – February 1, 2022 8:00 a.m. – 5:00 pm** and upon payment of a nonrefundable fee for the Bidding Documents as shown above.
6. The BAC will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on **January 19, 2022, 9:00 a.m.** at the **BeGH staff dining** and/or through **video conferencing via Zoom Meeting** which shall be open to prospective bidders.

**PRE-BID CONFERENCE**

**Meeting Information: Meeting ID: 612 371 6485**

**Password: BACHEALTH**

7. Bids must be delivered to the **Bids and Awards Committee** on or before **February 2, 2022, 8:00 AM Philippine Standard Time (PST)**. All bids must be accompanied by bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in the ITB clause 18.

**Late bids shall not be accepted.**

The bidder shall submit a **Bid Securing Declaration**

Or

**Any form of Bid Security**, in an amount not less than the required percentage of the ABC in accordance with the following schedule:

| Form of Bid Security  | Amount of Bid Security<br>(Not less than the required percentage of the ABC) |
|---|--|
| (a) Cash or cashier's/manager's check issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank.   | Two percent (2%)   |
| (b) Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however, that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank. |  |
| (c) Surety bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security.   | Five percent (5%)  |

8. Bid opening shall be on **February 2, 2022, 9:00 a.m. at the Staff Dining, Benguet General Hospital, La Trinidad, Benguet, Philippines** and/or via **Zoom Meeting**. Bids will be opened in the presence of the Bidders' representatives who choose to attend at the address as stated. **If to attend the Opening of Bids physically, no more than two (2) representatives shall be allowed.**

**Meeting Information: Meeting ID: 612 371 6485  
Password: BACHEALTH**

9. The BAC (DMMSE) reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject all bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to affected bidder or bidders.

10. For further information, please refer to:

**FRIEDA G. CHINANGLAS**  
Head, BAC Secretariat  
Tel No.: 074-422-4722 to 24 local 1102  
Fax No.: 074-422-5506  
Email add. [begh.bac@benguet.gov.ph](mailto:begh.bac@benguet.gov.ph)

**Places of posting:**

- . BeGH BAC Bulletin Board
- . Provincial Capitol Bulletin Board
- . La Trinidad Municipal Bulletin Board
- . Baguio City Hall Bulletin Board
- . Baguio General Hospital BAC Bulletin Board
- . PHILGEPS
- . [www.benguet.gov.ph](http://www.benguet.gov.ph)
- . [www.facebook.com/beghhealthcareforall](https://www.facebook.com/beghhealthcareforall)

Approved by:

  
**ATTY BRIAN J. CRISPIN**  
BAC Chairman

## PRICE LIST

| Item No. | Unit of measurement | TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS   | QTY  | ABC per Unit Cost | Total Cost (ABC) |
|----------|---------------------|--|------|-------------------|------------------|
| 3        | gal                 | Alcohol 70%, Ethyl   | 300  | 450.00            | 135,000.00       |
| 7        | bottle              | D-125 Third generation twin chain quarternary ammonium compound Misting solution, bactericidal, fungicidal, virucidal, tuberculocidal, sporicidal, and mildewstat, 1000ml/bottle, 15ml concentrate is to 1liter water dilution | 15   | 15,000.00         | 225,000.00       |
| 8        | pc                  | Bowie & Dick Test Pack   | 20   | 500.00            | 10,000.00        |
| 10       | pc                  | Bipolar forcep for neurosurgery  | 1    | 4,000.00          | 4,000.00         |
| 11       | pc                  | Blood bag, single, 450ml   | 50   | 200.00            | 10,000.00        |
| 12       | pc                  | Breathing/Ventilator Circuit (Adult), complete with accessories (HME/Viral filter, Neb. Kit, Water trap)   | 80   | 1,800.00          | 144,000.00       |
| 14       | pc                  | Breathing/Ventilator Circuit, (Neonate) complete with accessories (HME/Viral filter, Neb. Kit, Water trap)   | 30   | 1,500.00          | 45,000.00        |
| 15       | pc                  | Breathing Circuit, Adult compatible with Hospital's existing Mech. Ventilators (LTV machine)   | 30   | 1,800.00          | 54,000.00        |
| 16       | set                 | Breathing/Ventilator Circuit (Adult) with HME/Viral filter, water chamber compatible with the existing Respiricare High Flow Oxygen Machine HUMID-BM   | 10   | 4,950.00          | 49,500.00        |
| 18       | pack                | Cap, surgical, disposable, size 18-21", comfort fitting, garter not to tight when worn, 50's/pack  | 200  | 150.00            | 30,000.00        |
| 19       | pc                  | Closed suction catheter Fr. 14   | 30   | 1,200.00          | 36,000.00        |
| 20       | pc                  | Closed suction catheter Fr. 16   | 30   | 1,200.00          | 36,000.00        |
| 22       | gal                 | Concentrated instrument pre-cleaning and disinfectant soltion, phenol and aldehyde free with active component of bis (3-aminopropyl) dodecylanin, didecyl dimethyl ammonium chloride   | 12   | 15,000.00         | 180,000.00       |
| 23       | pc                  | Condom catheter, silicon, Large for male (Adult)   | 100  | 100.00            | 10,000.00        |
| 24       | box                 | Cord clamp, sterile, saw tooth, entire length, single hook lock, 5cm, white, 50's/box  | 30   | 400.00            | 12,000.00        |
| 25       | pack                | Cotton ball ,4-5gms per cotton ball, 50 cotton balls per pack  | 2000 | 25.00             | 50,000.00        |
| 26       | pack                | Cotton pads, soft square pads, 100's/pack  | 66   | 300.00            | 19,800.00        |
| 29       | pc                  | CTT bottle, pleural drainage system, underwater seal drainage, firm stand to avoid tipping, sterile pack, 1.5-2 liters capacity with calibration   | 85   | 1,200.00          | 102,000.00       |
| 30       | pc                  | CTT bottles for neonates, 250cc-500cc with calibration   | 10   | 1,200.00          | 12,000.00        |
| 31       | pack                | Decontamination matt, 90x115cm, 30 layers/matt   | 14   | 1,500.00          | 21,000.00        |
| 32       | pc                  | Disposable Handswitch for use of the Electrosurgical Unit, button switch pencil type, corded (10-12 inches in length), compatible with the hospital's existing Electrosurgical Unit(Covidien/Valleylab)                        | 250  | 280.00            | 70,000.00        |
| 33       | pc                  | Drainage Bag with bottle out, with non-returnable valve 2,000ml capacity   | 1300 | 30                | 39,000.00        |
| 34       | pack                | ECG Electrodes foam type, 50pcs/pack   | 100  | 500.00            | 50,000.00        |
| 36       | roll                | ECG Paper 80mmx20cm, with graph  | 100  | 110.00            | 11,000.00        |
| 38       | pc                  | Endotracheal tube S-2.0 uncuffed, Radiopaque   | 200  | 60.00             | 12,000.00        |
| 39       | pc                  | Endotracheal tube S-2.5 uncuffed, Radiopaque   | 200  | 60.00             | 12,000.00        |
| 40       | pc                  | Endotracheal tube S-3.0 uncuffed, Radiopaque   | 70   | 60.00             | 4,200.00         |
| 41       | pc                  | Endotracheal tube S-3.5 uncuffed, Radiopaque   | 50   | 60.00             | 3,000.00         |

| Item No. | Unit of measurement | TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  | QTY  | ABC per Unit Cost | Total Cost (ABC) |
|----------|---------------------|---|------|-------------------|------------------|
| 42       | pc                  | Endotracheal tube S-4, uncuffed, radiopaque   | 120  | 30.00             | 3,600.00         |
| 45       | pc                  | Endotracheal tube S-6.0 uncuffed, radiopaque  | 30   | 60.00             | 1,800.00         |
| 46       | pc                  | Endotracheal tube S-7.0, cuffed, radiopaque   | 380  | 60.00             | 22,800.00        |
| 47       | pc                  | Endotracheal tube S-7.5, cuffed, radiopaque   | 550  | 60.00             | 33,000.00        |
| 48       | pc                  | Enteral Feeding, Semi-rigid container, stable structure and non-collapsible, large to opening, minimizes formula spills and waste, calibrated up to 60cc by 10cc, clear drip chamber, with roller flow control to regulate feed rate control, non toxic, non pyrogenic, non-latex, no medical interaction and safe to use | 40   | 800.00            | 32,000.00        |
| 49       | box                 | Face Mask 50's/box, 3 ply, earloop and with nose clip   | 200  | 150.00            | 30,000.00        |
| 50       | pack                | Gauze packs, 4x4, 100pcs/pack, unsterile, wieght of 1.2 - 1.5gms/piece  | 1000 | 120.00            | 120,000.00       |
| 53       | pc                  | Gown, examination, disposable, non sterile, SMS/PE coated polypropylene material, fluid-resistant, solid-front, rear opening, tie-back, long sleeved with elastic cuffs, conforms to ASTM F1670 standards or equivalent, free size  | 600  | 120.00            | 72,000.00        |
| 54       | box                 | Gloves, Nitrile Examination, powder free, ambidextrous, non-sterile, medium, thick, stretchable, single use 100's/box   | 500  | 900.00            | 450,000.00       |
| 55       | box                 | Gloves, Nitrile Examination, powder free, ambidextrous, non-sterile, large, thick, stretchable, single use 100's/box  | 500  | 900.00            | 450,000.00       |
| 56       | box                 | Gloves, surgical, sterile, size 6.5, Powder free, 50 pairs/ box   | 550  | 1,200.00          | 660,000.00       |
| 58       | pc                  | Guide wire, Fr. 6   | 5    | 350.00            | 1,750.00         |
| 59       | pc                  | Guide wire Fr. 14   | 5    | 350.00            | 1,750.00         |
| 61       | gal                 | Hydrogen Peroxide 3%  | 20   | 330.00            | 6,600.00         |
| 62       | box                 | Hyponeedle, G-26 x 1/2", 100s/box   | 10   | 200.00            | 2,000.00         |
| 63       | pc                  | High Flow Adult Nasal Cannula compatiblewith existing machine (Airvo) medium  | 40   | 2,000.00          | 80,000.00        |
| 64       | pc                  | High Flow Adult Nasal Cannula, compatible with existing machine (Airvo) large   | 40   | 2,000.00          | 80,000.00        |
| 65       | set                 | Highflow oxygen machine accessories set, water chamber, LH2 heated tube, nasal cannula for high flow Medium, water chamber exchange connector) compatible with the existing BMC H-80 series Highflow oxygen machine   | 20   | 4,000.00          | 80,000.00        |
| 66       | pc                  | High Flow nasal cannula (Adult) for the Respircare High Flow Oxygen Machine HUMID-BM  | 10   | 2,800.00          | 28,000.00        |
| 67       | pc                  | Indwelling Foley Catheter, 2-way, Fr 10, silicon, soft tip  | 50   | 70.00             | 3,500.00         |
| 69       | pc                  | Indwelling Foley Catheter, 2-way, Fr 14, silicon, soft tip  | 50   | 70.00             | 3,500.00         |
| 70       | pc                  | Indwelling Foley Catheter, 2-way, Fr 16, silicon, soft tip  | 1250 | 70.00             | 87,500.00        |
| 71       | pc                  | Indwelling Foley Catheter, 3-way, soft valve, Fr 18, silicon elastomer coated   | 100  | 100.00            | 10,000.00        |
| 72       | pc                  | Indwelling Foley Catheter, 3-way, soft valve, Fr 20, silicon elastomer coated   | 20   | 100.00            | 2,000.00         |
| 73       | pc                  | Kelly pad with inflator   | 10   | 600.00            | 6,000.00         |
| 74       | pc                  | KN95, medical grade   | 2500 | 20.00             | 50,000.00        |

| Item No. | Unit of measurement | TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  | QTY  | ABC per Unit Cost | Total Cost (ABC) |
|----------|---------------------|---|------|-------------------|------------------|
| 75       | pc                  | Laparoscopic shears with 5mm diameter, 23cm length, curved jaw/tip configuration, curved tip ultrasonic shears  | 6    | 30,000.00         | 180,000.00       |
| 76       | pc                  | Lubricating jelly 10g/sachet  | 2500 | 10.00             | 25,000.00        |
| 78       | bottle              | Nail polish remover with acetone, perfumed, non-smearing, non drying, 30ml  | 150  | 30.00             | 4,500.00         |
| 80       | box                 | Nametag for pedia, pink 100pc/box   | 100  | 350.00            | 35,000.00        |
| 83       | pc                  | Nasogastric tube F-10, soft tip   | 30   | 22.00             | 660.00           |
| 84       | pc                  | Nasogastric tube F-12, soft tip   | 30   | 22.00             | 660.00           |
| 86       | pc                  | Nasogastric tube F-16, silicon type, soft tip   | 300  | 230.00            | 69,000.00        |
| 87       | pc                  | Nasogastric tube F-18, silicon type, soft tip   | 150  | 220.00            | 33,000.00        |
| 88       | pc                  | Nasogastric tube F-5, soft, round tip, blind ended holes, proximal hole at a distance of 1.5-2cms from the top of the tube, soft pliable, 100cms from distal end, polyurethane material | 200  | 30.00             | 6,000.00         |
| 89       | pc                  | Nasogastric tube F-8, soft, round tip, blind ended holes, proximal hole at a distance of 1.5-2cms from the top of the tube, soft pliable, 100cms from distal end, polyurethane material | 500  | 45.00             | 22,500.00        |
| 90       | pc                  | Nasogastric tube F-5, soft, round tip, blind ended holes, proximal hole at a distance of 1.5-2cms from the top of the tube, soft pliable, 40cms from distal end, polyurethane material  | 500  | 45.00             | 22,500.00        |
| 94       | pc                  | Neonatal flow sensor, compatible with existing machine (Mindray)  | 5    | 4,500.00          | 22,500.00        |
| 96       | kit                 | Tube and chamber kit, compatible (900PT501), compatible with existing machine (Airvo), single, elbow, MR290 chamber   | 30   | 6,600.00          | 198,000.00       |
| 98       | pc                  | Oxygen cannula, adult, fits the current bubbler   | 2500 | 30.00             | 75,000.00        |
| 100      | pc                  | Oxygen cannula, pedia, fits the current bubbler   | 400  | 50.00             | 20,000.00        |
| 101      | pc                  | Oxygen Mask, adult, fits the current bubbler  | 500  | 50.00             | 25,000.00        |
| 102      | pad                 | Paper, CTG for Doppler/recording paper, 152mmx90mmx150 sheets   | 50   | 200.00            | 10,000.00        |
| 104      | pc                  | Penrose Drainage Tubing   | 100  | 50.00             | 5,000.00         |
| 105      | roll                | Plaster, elastic, cloth, with zinc oxide, 2.5cm x 5 meter, water resistant, durable   | 400  | 150.00            | 60,000.00        |
| 106      | roll                | Surgical tape, 1" x 10 yards, 2.5cm x 9.1 m with inner diameter of roll 2.6-2.8cm, outer diameter 4.8 to 5.0cm, with good adhesive property, water proof                                | 2500 | 50.00             | 125,000.00       |
| 107      | box                 | Polypropylene Mesh, Nonabsorbable, synthetic mesh, for hernia use, 3"x6", 6pcs/box  | 5    | 9,000.00          | 45,000.00        |
| 108      | box                 | Polypropylene Mesh, Nonabsorbable, synthetic mesh, for hernia use, 6"x6", 6pcs/box  | 5    | 9,000.00          | 45,000.00        |
| 109      | box                 | Polypropylene Mesh, Nonabsorbable, synthetic mesh, for hernia use, 12"x12", 6pcs/box  | 5    | 9,000.00          | 45,000.00        |
| 110      | gal                 | Povidone Iodine 10%, anti-septic solution   | 50   | 800.00            | 40,000.00        |
| 112      | pc                  | Reservoir kit with bulb, 100% Silicone Flat Drain with full length perforation, 20cmx10mm with 80cm tubing, 100ml reservoir with belt   | 100  | 1,700.00          | 170,000.00       |
| 113      | unit                | Resuscitator bag, Neonatal, Manual, Autoclavable silicone material  | 5    | 3,500.00          | 17,500.00        |
| 114      | unit                | Resuscitator bag, Pedia, Manual, Autoclavable silicone material   | 5    | 3,500.00          | 17,500.00        |

| Item No.     | Unit of measurement | TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  | QTY  | ABC per Unit Cost | Total Cost (ABC)    |
|--------------|---------------------|---|------|-------------------|---------------------|
| 115          | unit                | Resuscitator bag, Adult size, Manual, Autoclavable silicone material  | 5    | 3,500.00          | 17,500.00           |
| 117          | pail                | Sodasorb  | 2    | 10,000.00         | 20,000.00           |
| 119          | pc                  | Epidural Set  | 50   | 700.00            | 35,000.00           |
| 120          | pc                  | Stimulating Needle, echogenic, 100mm, G21   | 100  | 1,400.00          | 140,000.00          |
| 121          | pc                  | Stop cock, 3-way  | 1000 | 30.00             | 30,000.00           |
| 122          | pc                  | Suction Catheter, F-10, soft  | 200  | 30.00             | 6,000.00            |
| 123          | pc                  | Suction Catheter, F-14, soft  | 600  | 30.00             | 18,000.00           |
| 124          | pc                  | Suction Catheter, F-16, soft  | 600  | 30.00             | 18,000.00           |
| 125          | pc                  | Suction Catheter, F-8, soft   | 350  | 30.00             | 10,500.00           |
| 129          | box                 | Surgical Blade no.11  | 30   | 275.00            | 8,250.00            |
| 131          | box                 | Surgical Blade no.20  | 34   | 275.00            | 9,350.00            |
| 132          | pc                  | Syringe 50mL, with G-21 x1 1/2" needle, sterile, disposable,  | 2500 | 25.00             | 62,500.00           |
| 133          | pc                  | Syringe 20ml, with needle, sterile, disposable  | 3000 | 15.00             | 45,000.00           |
| 135          | roll                | Thermal paper roll, A4 215mm (8.5") x 295mm (11.6") compatible with the existing machine ECG 5121   | 60   | 550.00            | 33,000.00           |
| 137          | pc                  | Thoracic Catheter, straight Fr 32   | 60   | 300.00            | 18,000.00           |
| 143          | gal                 | Sodium hypochlorite, soaking solution for equipments  | 200  | 290               | 58,000.00           |
| 144          | pc                  | Strip for skin closure, medical acrylate adhesive type, 1/2" x 4"   | 20   | 460               | 9,200.00            |
| 147          | pc                  | T-Tube Drainage Catheter Fr 16  | 30   | 285               | 8,550.00            |
| 148          | pc                  | T-Tube Drainage Catheter Fr 18  | 30   | 285               | 8,550.00            |
| 151          | unit                | BP Apparatus with complete accessories  | 6    | 1500              | 9,000.00            |
| 152          | pc                  | BP Cuff with inflation bag compatible for digital sphygmomanometer, single tube, Adult  | 20   | 1300              | 26,000.00           |
| 154          | pc                  | Hot water bag, 500ml, electrothermal  | 30   | 300               | 9,000.00            |
| 155          | pc                  | Oxygen gauge with flowmeter for portable Tank, heavy duty   | 25   | 2000              | 50,000.00           |
| 157          | pc                  | Sphygmomanometer accessories, pedia complete set (cuff-nylon d-ring, bladder latex free, bulb with end valve)   | 10   | 3700              | 37,000.00           |
| 159          | pack                | Shoe cover, disposable 100s/pack  | 200  | 400               | 80,000.00           |
| 160          | pc                  | SPO2 sensor/probe, neonatal-adult, <3 kg 40kg>, 9 pins, compatible with existing machine, 36-40" cable length, adhesive sensors are highly accurate and feature tear resistant bandages, comfortable form-fitting sensors, suitable for long-term monitoring, single patient use adhesive bandage with reusable cable | 200  | 700               | 140,000.00          |
| <b>TOTAL</b> |                     |   |      |                   | <b>5,930,020.00</b> |